NATIONAL GUARD BUREAU
111 SOUTH GEORGE MASON DRIVE
ARLINGTON, VA 22204-1373

June 13, 2022

Mahreen Rasheed
American Oversight

1030 15" Street NW, B255
Washington, DC 20005

Dear FOIA Requester:

This letter is the 18 rolling release to your Freedom of Information Act (FOIA)
request received by the National Guard Bureau on May 10, 2021 and assigned FOIA
case number J-21-0172. You requested copies of the following:

1. Any report of an incident of white supremacist, white nationalist, white separatist,
far-right, alt-right, or pro-Nazi activity or ideology among military personnel.

2. Any study concerning incidents of white supremacist, white nationalist, white
separatist, far-right, alt-right, or pro-Nazi activity or ideology among military
personnel | the possession of or created, utilized, maintained, received, or
distributed by the National Guard Bureau.

3. Records sufficient to identify the number of incidents or reports of white
supremacist, white nationalist, white separatist, far-right, alt-right, or pro-Nazi
activity or ideology among military personnel, and any ensuing action
recommended or executed by your agency, since January 1, 2017, or the earlies
date thereafter for which this information is available.

This office is providing the first rolling release to you through the Department of
Justice. Enclosed are copies of documents deemed responsive to your request totaling
28 pages. The records are being released to you in part. After a thorough review of the
documents, it was determined that portions of information are exempt from disclosure
under the FOIA, 5 U.S.C. § 552 (b)(6) and (b)(7)(C). FOIA Exemption 6 applies to
information, which, if released, would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of the
personal privacy of individuals. Under this exemption, | am withholding the names of all
DoD personnel below the rank of General Officer as well as personal information on
third parties. FOIA exemption (b)(7)(C) protect the release of information that could
reasonably be expected to constitute an unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.

If you have questions regarding this release, please contact Ms. Angela L.
Wiggins at angela.l.wiggins2.civ@army.mil, National Guard Bureau.



mailto:angela.l.wiggins2.civ@army.mil

Sincerely,

C‘??ow/ /2 (\/W/ Y

FOR CHARLES L. YOUNG, Il
General Counsel, SES
National Guard Bureau

Enclosure:J-21-0172 -L — 15t Rolling Release - (June 2022)



313122, 7:32 PM Mail -_ CTR NG NGB (USA) - Outlook

FW: Alabama Guardsman Leader in VEO (UNELASSHHEDAAES)

B < G nG 2 usa) [ @ 2rmy-mi-

Sun 2/27/2022 8:33 PM

To_@army.mii >

GE

Also, this was our KKK Alabama Guardsman Did this make it into the table?

TCQ

From: Cobb, Patrick J Brig Gen USAF NG NGB (Us) |G e~ i

Sent: Saturday, March 2, 2019 11:48 AM
To: @mail.mil>
Cc: @mail.mil>

Subject: Re: Alabama Guardsman Leader in VEO-{UNCLASSIEIED//LES)

Thanks-! Great work jumping on this ASAPly.

V/R,
Pat

PATRICK J. COBB, Brig Gen, USAF
Director of Intelligence (NG-12)
National Guard Bureau

On Mar 1, 2019, at 4:30 PM. [ cv NG NGB (UsA) [ civ @mail mil> wrote:
CLASSIFICATION: BNEEASSTFIED/AA-AW ENFORCEMENT SENSIFIVE

To sum up a day that began with a hit from NCIS passed through PFPA Insider DOD-NGB-21-0635-A-000001

g U 2



Angela.L.Wiggins
Cross-Out

Angela.L.Wiggins
Cross-Out

Angela.L.Wiggins
Cross-Out


3/3/22, 7:32 PM Mail - [ G NGB (USA) - Outiook

Threat, there is an E5/GG 9 dual status technician, a parachute rigger for

the 20th SFG (ARNG) at the Birmingham Airport, who is under active criminal
investigation as a local Ku Klux Klan leader who has allegedly bragged about
"killing minorities," modified weapons for an impending "race war," and has
bragged about "killing minorities "

The IMESA system will deny him access to all DoD facilities as of tomorrow
NGB-J34 says that the AL NG is aware of the situation, which is important
for multiple reasons including that IMESA does not control or influence
access to non-DoD facilities like the Birmingham airport.

I gave a brief summary of the situation to both Maj Gen Taheri and COL

I got this moving as soon as | saw it because this is "front page of the
Washington Post" material for obvious reasons if and when it becomes public.

CLASSIFICATION BNEEASSHIEDAAW-ENEORCEMENT-SENSHIVE

DOD-NGB-21-0635-A-000002
2/2



Angela.L.Wiggins
Cross-Out


-outlook.com

From: Parker, Chad James BG USARMY NG NG J2 (USA)

Sent: Friday, December 4, 2020 9:49 AM

To: C CIV NG NG J2 (USA)

Subject: RE: Violent Extremist Cell Details (UNCLASSIFIED//FOUQ)

CLASSIFICATION: UNCLASSIFIED//FOROFFICIAL USE ONLY

CNGB will want an update on Monday or Tuesday, so if you can work that and | will provide to him during a morning
Intell update.

BG Chad J. Parker

Director of Intelligence
National Guard Bureau
Pentagon (Rm 1E159)

From: NG NG 2 (UsA) T & =i i~

Sent: Friday, December 4, 2020 9:42 AM

To: Parker, Chad James BG USARMY NG NG 12 (UsA) G @ i i
Subject: Fwd: Violent Extremist Cell Details

Sir,

. got on top of this quickly. See his report below.

There may not be much more to this than what we knew from C.I.D. reports in September but we will continue
to pull the thread to see whether the FBI has developed further concrete information on the threat.

NG NG 12 (UsA) BT a1t~

. December 4, 2020 at 9:18:26 AM

Wmail. mil>
tr@mail mil>,

Subject: Violent Extremist Cell Details

Boss,

As a follow-up to our conversation, here is a rollup:

DOD-NGB-21-0635-A-000003


Angela.L.Wiggins
Cross-Out


On 4 Dec 2020, _ contacted CW3 - and received the
following details regarding the VEC reported to the NGB.

On 3 Dec 2020, _, CI Team Chief, NGB G2X, was contacted by a
source

within the FBI, who advised there was an internal FBI bulletin written
regarding Guardsmen from Kansas and Missouri with possible involvement in
the "Boogaloo Boys", a loosely organized anti-government movement. NOTE:
This movement is affiliated with criminal activities such as kidnaping LE
officers, the murder of LE officers, and also have been linked to the plot

to kidnap the current Michigan Governor. No specific names were given as

to who the Guardsmen are/were, however it is believed the names of the
Guardsman in question are the same individuals mentioned in the Sept 22-28
2020 Army CID Command Intelligence Operations Center (CIOC) Suspicious
and

Threat Activity Report (STAR) (see attached at page 3). Details are also
outlined in the attached 23 Sept 2020 FBI St. Louis CT Incident Report (see
attached). The source iterated to - that it was believed that IF the
Guardsmen used their access to their own weapons, but utilized their

military training, organizational skills and leadership, the could enhance

the "Boogaloo Boys"' efforts being tracked by the FBI.

To the best of our knowledge, there is no active investigation into this
matter.

There was alleged to be a briefing to the FBI SAC, however CW3 - was
unsure as to when that would happen. He also stated there was chatter about
briefing the Kansas and Missouri TAG, however that would be next week.

There were no substantial details given other than what he received and no
actual numbers or ID's on who this briefing was specifically concerning.

I am in the loop and have contacted the J3-4 here and they are aware of the
details. Mr. is aware of my role and we have been in contact as well,
and he was a substantial help in this!

If there are meetings scheduled I will absolutely attend and ensure Maj
is aware as well. Any details I obtain will be provided to you
ASAP.

Please let me know if you need anything else.

V/R

, Civ
Program Manager, C-InTh
NGB HQ

Arlington, VA
T

2
DOD-NGB-21-0635-A-000004



(@mail smil mil

CLASSIFICATION: BNCEASSIFIED/EFOR-OFFICIAL-USE-ONLY

DOD-NGB-21-0635-A-000005


Angela.L.Wiggins
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-@outlook.com

From: Cobb, Patrick J Brig Gen USAF NG NGB (US)

Sent: Saturday, March 2, 2019 11:48 AM

To: NG NGB (USA)

Cc CIV NG NGB (US)

Subject: Re: Alabama Guardsman Leader in VEO {HNELASSIFIEDAAES)

Thanks- Great work jumping on this ASAPly.

V/R,
Pat

PATRICK J. COBB, Brig Gen, USAF
Director of Intelligence (NG-J2)
National Guard Bureau

On Mar 1, 2019, at 4:30 PM, [[EEHII c'v NG nes (ush) (I 2l mil> wrote:

CLASSIFICATION: UNCLASSIFED//ALAW-ENFORCEMENT SENSITHVE

Pat,
To sum up a day that began with a hit from NCIS passed through PFPA Insider
Threat, there is an E5/GG-9 dual status technician, a parachute rigger for

the 20th SFG (ARNG) at the Birmingham Airport, who is under active criminal
investigation as a local Ku Klux Klan leader who has allegedly bragged about
"killing minorities," modified weapons for an impending "race war," and has
bragged about "killing minorities."

The IMESA system will deny him access to all DoD facilities as of tomorrow.
NGB-J34 says that the AL NG is aware of the situation, which is important
for multiple reasons including that IMESA does not control or influence
access to non-DoD facilities like the Birmingham airport.

| gave a brief summary of the situation to both Maj Gen Taheri and COL

| got this moving as soon as | saw it because this is "front page of the
Washington Post" material for obvious reasons if and when it becomes public.

DOD-NGB-21-0635-A-000006
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Angela.L.Wiggins
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z22.  U.S. Army Criminal Investigation Command - CID P3 INTEL

T =" 27130 Telegraph Road For Official Use Only
/ Quantico, Virginia 22134 Law Enforcement Sensitive
B 4 . .
s 571-305-4354 | www.cid.army.mil
—(p)(6) (b)(7)(C)
Offense Type: Other Tip ID
Follow-Up By: 2021/03/16 Created: 2021/03/06
Time: 1:23 PM
Narrative

(b)(6) (b)(7)(C)[] allegedly serving in the US Army National Guard in Texas since 2018. We're filling this form
because in the past, some of us learned during conversations with him either in person or online that this
individual has made disturbing statements and that he holds extreme neonazi beliefs and is a possible threat
to others.

He has used multiple extremist phrases associated with fascist and other extreme leaders like Adolf Hitler.
He once had a social media account on Instagram where he would comment in praise of Hitler and criticism
of Jewish people as "dirty", though this account was later disabled by Instagram. He also has made
inappropriate statements on hating women and various minorities. These include memes with "| fucking hate
women," and calling people "nigger," "gook," and "kike."
He is very opposed to most of our living presidents including the previous and current administration (Donald
Trump, and Joe Biden), and his comments toward those two include disturbing criticism on their policies
beyond mainstream criticism and vulgar slurs including "cuck," "fag," "fucking Jew," etc. We aren't aware as
whether he joined for any peculiar reason, though we know he seeks to use his skills for something to do with
insurrection or takeover of the military or the government.
He has been disciplined at his high school, (a person who claimed to be his classmate stated it was Life
High School Waxahachie) for some of his comments on minorities (Jewish, African, etc.) and was
investigated after a female student claimed that he threatened to "rape" her.
We'll also be sending a photo he sent to people which implies some of his neonazi beliefs and mishandling
of weapons (holding a loaded firearm in the air indoors with safety off).

General Information
Offense Type: Other
Other Type: Potential Insurrection, harassment, threats to safety of civilians

Suspect
First Name: RUQAQ(%
Last Name:

Race: White
Gender: Male

Hair Color/Style: Brown
Facial Hair: None/Shaved
Glasses: No

(b)(6) (b)(7)(C)

Weapons: Military issued
Employer / Work Schedule: US Army National Guard (Texas)

R(ENS) (5)7)(C)
DOD-NGB-21 'OGI?TS_’I' Page 1 of 2



This photo was sent to multiple individuals both in military personnel and those who are civilians with intent of

(b)(6) (b)(7)(C)

Please click here to complete the tip disposition upon conclusion of your investigation. sl Zb)7')(‘c> as been
disabled, then you can enter Tip |D{QIGKOIWQI®L0ng with the Disposition ID number nto the

disposition form located at https://www.p3tips.com/dispo.

DOD-NGB-21-0635;

Page 2 of 2



Z..  U.S. Army Criminal Investigation Command - CID P3 INTEL
G 27130 Telegraph Road For Official Use Only
/g\ Quantico, Virginia 22134 Law Enforcement Sensitive
S 571-305-4352 | www.cid.army.mil

Sr | e

Offense Type: Persons Gang Membership/Activity Tip (b)(G) (BX7)(C)

Delivered To: Naval Criminal Investigative Service - NCIS, CID Criminal Created: 2019/03/18
Intelligence Operations Center (CIOC) Time: 2:04 AM

Follow-Up By: 2019/04/17

(b)(G) (b)(7)(C) is a corporal in the Selected Marine Corps Reserve, a sokesperson for the military
branch confirmed. In the chat log used the username({{SX()EBI(®Fand often noted that he was
in the military.

In the chat Iongade racist comments. He wrote, (b)(( )()6§tzt))§(77))EC)) 95 percent white very nice”

and said he couldn’t wait to post “It's okay to be white” flyers in

Also at the gathering in Kentucky was another Marine, QTI®)]hom the Marine Corps confirmed
is a lance corporal in the Selected Marine Corps Reserve.

(b)(6) (b)(7)(C) the Army confirmed is in the ROTC program at Montana State University at

Bozeman and is a member of the Army National Guard.

His posts in the chat logs, as well as those on another white nationalist server published by (b)(6) (b)(7)(C)

often racist and anti-Semitic.

Last fall, Identlty Evropa ﬂyers and stlckers were posted across Bnghton New York, a town just south of
ing fingerprin h announced they found a
WIOIOI®

whom the Army
confirmed is an ROTC cadet and a member of the Army Reserve.

It's possible thatlso posted on Discord under the s ()(6) (b)(7)(C)

(b)(6) (b)(7)(C) is a lieutenant colonel physician in the Army Reserve. The website of the Military
*

Order of Stars and Bars, a neo-Confederate organization, lists SAACUAIemail address as
(b)(6) (b)(7)(C)

(b)(6) (b)(7)(C) who joined the Texas Army National Guard in 2016
and is currently assigned to the 636th Military Intelligence Battalion, a National Guard spokesperson
confirmed.

Before joining the (b)(6) (b)(7)(C) VIR Army for four years as an intelligence specialist
and was at one point deployed to Kosovo.
(b)(6) (bX7)C)
On Facebook iked a Facebook post by a known Identity Eviopa member and has shared the “It's
okay to be white” meme, popular among white supremacists.
General Information
Offense Type: Cyber Misconduct
Tipster's Contact Information
Tipster's Name EREICOK((®)

Tipster's Address, City, State, Zip/Postal Code, Country: (b)E) (bX7)C)

DOD-NGB-21-06§§,-_ Page 1 of 2




Tipster's Phone Number: (b)(6) (b)(7)(C)
Tipster's Email Address: (b)(6) (b)(7)(C)

ARMY CID = Tipster 2019/3/18 7:45 AM

Thank you for the tip concerning Navy personnel. The information concerning Army personnel will be passed
on for action deemed appropriate.

(D)) (B)(7)(C)
Please use the Tip (b)(6) (b)(7)(C) with the Disposition ID number when completing the
disposition form located at https://www.p3tips.com/dispo.

DOD-NGB-21 -Oﬁl?l’g)l-@ (0)(6) (2,(V)(C)

- Page 2 of 2



2z U.S. Army Criminal Investigation Command - CID P3 INTEL

TGN

" 27130 Telegraph Road For Official Use Only
/g ) Quantico, Virginia 22134 Law Enforcement Sensitive
Q S 571-305-4352 | www.cid.army.mil

Offense Type: Persons Gang Membership/Activity Tip ID: (b)(®) (bX7X(C)
Delivered To: Naval Criminal Investigative Service - NCIS, CID Criminal Created: 2019/03/18

Intelligence Operations Center (CIOC) Time: 2:04 AM

Follow-Up By: 2019/04/17

Narrative

(b)(6) (b)(7)(C) [ corporal in the Selected Marine Corps Reserve, a spokesperson for the military
branch confirmed. In the chat log, j§iiiiiilifsed the username ((SICYR(IEPI(®and often noted that he was
in the military.

In the chat Iogs,Made racist comments. He wrote, (b)(6) (b)(7)(C) percent white very nice”
and said he couldn’t wait to post “It's okay to be white” flyers in QUK

Also at the gathering in Kentucky was another =(b)(6) (b)(7)(C) the Marine Corps confirmed
is a lance corporal in the Selected Marine Corps Reserve.

(b)(6) (b)(7)(C) the Army confirmed is in the ROTC program at Montana State University at

Bozeman and is a member of the Army National Guard.

His posts in the chat logs, as well as those on another white nationalist server published (b)(G) (b)(7)(C)= re

often racist and anti-Semitic.

Last fall, Identity Evropa flyers and stickers were posted across Brighton, New York, a town just south of

Rochester, Police investigated. pulling fingerprints from the stickers. and this month announced they found a
match: (b)(6) (b)(7)(C) whom the Army

confirmed is an ROTC cadet and a member of the Army Reserve.

(b)(6) (b)(7)(C)
It's possible that-also posted on Discord under the name (b)(8) (b)(7)(C)
(b)(G) (b)(7)(C) is a lieutenant colonel physician in the Armi Reserve. The website of the Military

Order of Stars and Bars, a neo-Confederate organization, lists email address as

(b)(6) (0)(7)(C)

) (b)(6) (b)(7)(C) ho joined the Texas Army National Guard in 2016
and is currently assigned to the 636th Military Intelligence Battalion, a National Guard spokesperson
confirmed.

Before joining the Texas National Guard, served in the Army for four years as an intelligence specialist

and was at one point deployed to Kosovo.

(b)(8) (BX7)(C))

On Facebook liked a Facebook post by a known Identity Evropa member and has shared the “It's
okay to be white” meme, popular among white supremacists.
General Information
Offense Type: Cyber Misconduct
Tipster's Contact Information
Tipster's Name [QIGIOIUI(®)

Tipster's Address, City, State, Zip/Postal Code, Country: (B)7)C)

DOD-NGB-21-06357Ax Page 1 0f 2




Tipster's Phone Number:

Tipster's Email Address: IE()(HXO) RO

ARMY CID = Tipster 2019/3/18 7:45 AM

Thank you for the tip concerning Navy personnel. The information concerning Army personnel will be passed
on for action deemed appropriate.

R (D)(6) (b)(7)(C) . o _
Please use the Tip ID along with the Disposition ID humbe when completing the

disposition form located at https://www.p3tips.com/dispo.

RE)5) (D)7)(C)
DOD-NGB-21 -oag,gl-_ Page 2 of 2



=N CEASSH B OR-OF eSS EONtY—

CRIMINAL INTELLIGENCE REPORT

Date Prepared: 11 Mar 20

Preparing Office: Insider Threat Cell, Command Intelligence Operations Center (CIOC),

(b)(6) (b)(7)(C)

HQ CID, 27130 Telegraph Road, Quantico, VA 22134

Sequence Number: 15t CIR 00041-2020-CID101-9H

0)(6) (b)(7)(C)

Offense/Type of Information: Criminal Intelligence

. b)(6) (b)(7)(C) Lo -
Synopsis: PFCIRE acebook activity indicates an affinity BDEIDG®
. . 5 : Figure 1. Photo from PFC
for fascist, racist, and anti-U.S. government ideology. Facebook page
a. Referen

(RDF) 0004-2020-CID101-Tab
13 and({e]

b. Source of Information: This information was developed from (b)(6) (b)(7)(C)
dated 19 Feb 20 and the above RDF.

C. Narrative On 19 Feb

~ LDOOK DAl
(b)(6) (b)(7)(C) _

with numerous anti-government. racist and white nationalist posts. IS (b)(/)(C)
(b)(6) (b)(7)(C) in a photo posted on 29 Jul 19. The Sonnenrad is an
ancient Norse/CeItlcsboI appropriated by Nazi Germany and currently favored by white
aC|sts PFCH posted two other photos depicting the Sonnenrad. In one, PFC

wearing a T-shirt with the Sonnenrad on it and in another, a Sonnenrad flag is
hanging on a wall in the background. On 20 Apr 19, PFC [l posted a photo of himself

aiming a rifle with the phrase “Go away fed” emblazoned in red letters across the bottom.

(b)(6) (bX7)C)

On 17 Feb 20, PFC posted an eleven second video in which he points a pistol at a
beer can on the ground as he proclaims, “You've been marked an enemy of the state.” PFC
hen fires four rounds into the can, turns to the camera and states “It's dead.” His
Facebook “Likes” include several fascist pages, one of which is titled “Odinic Memes For
Fashy Teens.” This page
(b)(6) (b)(7)(C)

(b)(6) (b)(7)(C)

“un-ironically severely racist.”

describes itself as

UNCLASSIFIED//FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
1 DOD-NGB-21-0635-A-000014



UNCLASSIFIED//FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

(b)(6) (B)(7)(C)}
On 22 Aug 19, PFC -posted a photo of a gas pump showing a cash total of $14.88.
Fourteen is a reference to the white supremacist fourteen word slogan, “We must secure the
existence of our people and a future for white children.” Eight refers to the eighth letter of
the alphabet “H”, with “88” (HH) standing for “Heil Hitler.”

(0)(6) (b)(7)(C)

Figure 2. Photo of PFC Figure 3. Photo of PFC Figure 4. Gas pump showing
Sonnenrad flag W wearing number "14.88"

Sonnenrad T-shirt

(b)(6) (D)(7)(C))

d. Additional Information: PFC enlisted in the ldaho National Guard on 28 Jun 18.
He attended one station unit training at Fort Benning, GA. No derogatory information was
noted |MS files. No other social media website besides Facebook was identified
for PFC

e. Recommendations: This CIR is submitted for intelligence purposes only. The
information contained within should not be the sole basis for any adverse action taken
against PFCThe information contalned in this CIR is meant to inform CID and the
chain of command about PFC MR- acebook posts containing white nationalist and anti-
Government ideology. The chain of command should be briefed that DODI 1325.06,
Handling Dissident and Protest Activities among Members of the Armed Forces and AR
600-20, Army Command Policy prohibits participation in criminal gangs and in other
organizations that advocate supremacist, extremist, or criminal gang doctrine. Additionally,
associations with these type of activities should be reported to the unit security officer,
especially if the individual has a security clearance, access to classified/sensitive
databases/information, or is responsible for high dollar equipment.

f. Additional CIRs will be submitted as additional information is developed. Distribution of

this CIR is limited to CID, the U.S. Army National Guard Bureau (NGB) PMO, the subject’s
commander and individuals with a need to know.

“ONCEASSHHEDA/FOR-OFFACHAE USEONEY—

2 DOD-NGB-21-0635-A-000015



Report Approved By:

(0)(6) (b)(7)(C) - bH)(6) (b)(7)(C)

Supervisory Investigative Analyst

WARNING STATEMENT: This document is intended for organizations external to CID with
a need to know. Further dissemination of this report should be limited to a minimum,
consistent with the purpose for which the record has been furnished, i.e., effective
enforcement of civil and criminal law. Additional release requires prior approval from CG,
CID, ATTN: CICG-ZA, Quantico, VA 22134.

2 Encls
1. DPS
2. ERB

DISTRIBUTION:

HQ CID, ATTN: CIOP-IN

HQ CID, ATTN: CIOP-CO

6" MP Group (CID)

22" MP BN (CID)

NGB PMO

INSCOM Security Operations Center
File

=N EAS S B O RO et SO hNt—

3 DOD-NGB-21-0635-A-000016



N EITBRI(® Vi) usarmY NG NG 13-7 (US)

From: USARMY Ft Belvoir USACIDC Mailbox Watch Analytical Center
Sent: Nednesdav Anril 10, 2019 6:39 AM
To: (b)(6) (b)(7)(C) ARMY NG NG J3-7 (US); (b)(6) (b)(7)(C)

(b)(6) (b)(7)(C)

6) (b)(7)(C)

Cc: OIS 1V USARMY USACIDC (USA) Sl IV USARMY
usAaciDC (UsA); [QICXOIWI®] v USARMY USACIDC (USA);
DODGLOBALWATCHWO, JQIGIRIGIEICIV UsArRMY USACIDC (us); CUCQARIII®)
CIV USARMY USACIDC (US)

Subject: RE: SM research reveals GA Army National Guard member espousing white supremacy
deqis . . (0)6) EX )

Attachments: PFC hite supremacy ideology 2.JPG; PFC white supremacy
ideology.JPG

Gentlemen,

| came across the FB profile for (b)(6) (b)(7)(C)

remacy speech under the guise of Asatru Folk Assembly religious belief systems. [(QIQIQ(®)s 5|50
associated with (b)(8) (b)(7)(C) who also participates
in these activities with and [QUIQABIT®) | have confirmed in (QIQKDIEBI®) urrent affiliation with the
GA ARNG (HHT 1st SQDN 108th CAV). | came across the initial article stating these claims at

(b)(6) (b)(7)(C) hile conducting research for our CID Suspicious

Threat Activity Report (STAR) weekly product.

espousing white su

achmen 3 screenshot espousing the white supremacy ideology and the second attachment is of
) (b)(7)(C) onducting activities at a Confederate burial mound.

Please let us know if we can provide any additional support or research.

-----Original Message-----

From: USARMY Ft Belvoir USACIDC Mailbox Watch Analytical Center
o pril 10, 2019 5:03 AM

CIV USARMY USACIDC (US) (b)(6) (b)(7)(C) CIV USARMY USACIDC

(b)(6) (b)(7)(C)

: IV USARMY USACIDC (USA (b)(6) (b)(7)(C) IV USARMY
USACIDC (USA) (b)(6) (b)(7)(C) IV USARMY USACIDC (USA)
(b)(6) (b)(7)(C) USARMY Ft Belvoir USACIDC Mailbox Watch Analytical Center
<usarmy.be|voir.usacidc.mbx.watch-analytic (b)(7)(C) DODGLOBALWATCHWO
<DODGLOBALWATCHWO@NCIS.NAVY.MIL> MIL USARMY NG NG J3-7 (USA) (b)(6) (b)(7)(C)

Subject: SM research reveals GA Army National Guard member espousing white supremacy ideology

(b)(6) (b)(?)(C) nd to all concerned,
| came across the FB profile fo (b)(6) (b)(?)(C)

espousing white supremacy speech under the guise of Asatru Folk Assembly religious belief systems. |SUSASURIRs also

associated with (b)(G) (b)(?)(C) who also participates

1
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in these activities wit (0)(6) (b)(7)(c)(b)(6) (b)(7)(C) | have confirmed in (b)(G) (b)(7)(C) urrent affiliation with the

GA ARNG (HHT 1st SQDN 108th CAV). | came across the initial article stating these claims at

(b)(6) (b)(7)(C) while conducting research for our Suspicious Threat

Activity Report (STAR) weekly product.

V/R

%l (b)(6) (b)(7)(C)

Watch Floor Analyst

U.S. Army Criminal Investigation Command Criminal Intelligence Team
27130 Telegraph Road

Russell Knox Building

MCB Quantico, VA 22134

Watch Desk: (b)(6) (b)(7)(C)

CID Watch Group NIPR Email:
usarmy.belvoir.usacidc.mbx.watch-analytical-center@mail.mil

(b)(6) (b)(7)(C)

DOD-NGB-21-0635-A-000018



INCIDENT REPORT

Generated: Fri Apr 10 9:13:17 EDT 2020

Summary

ID: HQUSACIDC-2020-00038

Program Type: Counter-Terrorism

Agency Report #:

Incident Title: Idaho National Guard soldier posting anti-government, racist and

white nationalist messages on his Facebook page
Created By: (b)(6) (b)(7)(C)
Originating Agency: USA - Headquarters CIDC
Date Created: 2020-04-09T09:24:37.787

Prons (0)(6) (B)(7)(C)

Org. Type Code:
Reporting Officer:
Date Observed: 2020-02-19

Incident Summary: On 19 Feb 20, HQ USACID

C, Quantico, Virginia 22134, received
an on-line tip reflecting SPC (b)(6) (b)(7)(C)
National Guard, 2-116th Cavalry Brigade Combat Team_ Boise,
ID, 87305; MOS 11B — Infantryman (IO (O IR =<
posting anti-government, racist and white nationalist messages
on his Facebook page.

(b)(6) (b)(7)(C)

(b)(8) (b)(7)(C) revealed
(b)(6) (b)(7)(C)

in a photo posted on 29 Jul 19. The Sonnenrad is an ancient
Norse/Celtic symbol appropriated by Nazi Germany and currently
favored by white supremacists. PFCposted two other
photos depicting the Sonnenrad. In one, PFCWis wearing a
T-shirt with the Sonnenrad on it and in another, a Sonnenrad flag
is hanging on a wall in the background.

(b)X(6) (b)(7XC
On 20 Apr 19, PFC osted a photo of himself aiming a rifle
with the phrase “Go away fed” emblazoned in red letters across
the bottom.

page 1 of 5
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HQUSACIDC-2020-00038

(b)(8) (BX7XC!

On 17 Feb 20, PFC posted an eleven second video in which
he points a pistol at a beer can on the ground as he_proclaims,

(b)(B) (BX7XC

“You've been marked an enemy of the state.” PFC then
fires four rounds into the can, turns to the camera and states “It's
dead.”

(b)) (bX7)(C €@ :
SPC acebook “Likes” include several fascist pages,

one of which is titled “Odinic Memes For Fashy Teens.”

(b)(6) (b)(7)(C)

describes itself as “un-ironically severely racist.”

(b)(6) (b)(7)C)

On 22 Aug 19, PFposted a photo of a gas pump showing
a cash total of $14.88. Fourteen is a reference to the white
supremacist fourteen word slogan, “We must secure the
existence of our people and a future for white children.” Eight
refers to the eighth letter of the alphabet “H”, with “88” (HH)
standing for “Heil Hitler.”

PFC nlisted in the ldaho National Guard on 28 Jun 18, and
he attended one station unit training at Fort Benning, GA. No
derogatory information was noted in his official military personnel

files. No other social media websites were identified for PFC
(b)(6) (b)(7)(C)

On 11 Mar 20, this information was provided to the U.S. Arm
National Guard Bureau Provost Marshal’s Office and PFC

commander. The US Army Criminal Investigation Command
does not have an open investigation on PFCW

(b)(6) (b)(7)(C)

(b)(6) (b)7XC)

ay belong to the same Idaho militia unit as Mr.

WIOIOIY s also a

)(7)(C)
member of the same Idaho Army National Guard Regiment as
PFC (b)(6) (b)(7)(C)

PFC

Nexus to Terrorism: Undetermined

Other Behaviors: Other

Coordination: Submitting agency has not requested coordination prior to any
JTTF action.

Local Field Office: Washington Field Office

Watchlist Encounter: Incident does not involve a watchlist encounter

page 2 of 5
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HQUSACI DC- 2020- 00038

Location
Name:
Type:

iy, (b)(6) (b)(7)(C)

State:
Zipcode:
Country:

Targets
Witnesses

Vehicles

Automobiles

Aircraft

Boats

Subjects

Name:
First Name:
Middle Name:
Suffix:
Sex: Male
Description: PFC Idaho National Guard 2-116th Cavalry

Brigade Combat Team, Boise, ID, 87305; MOS 11B Infantryman
US Person: Yes
Public Figure: No
Height (inches):
Weight (pounds):
Date of Birth: (b)(6) (b)(7)(C)
Birthplace:
Eye Color:
Hair Color:
Race: White
Race Subtype:
Complexion:
Build:

Weapons

page 3 of 5

DOD-NGB-21-0635-A-000021



HQUSACI DC- 2020- 00038

Cyber Attacks
Cyber Victims
Notes

Incident Messages

Type: Incident Referral Message
Source System: eGuardian

Destination System:  Guardian

Source Incident ID: HQUSACIDC-2020-00038
Message Sent Time:  2020-04-10T08:32:22.385-04:00

page 4 of 5
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Attachments

Description File Name File Type
CIR 00041-2020-CID101 on R 00041-2020-CID101 - application/pdf
PEC (b)(6) (b)(7)(C)

eGuardian DCCTDO0000-2017- DCCTD0000-2017-00028.pdf  application/pdf
000

page 5 of 5
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INCIDENT REPORT

Generated: Thu Mar 18 12:30:44 EDT 2021

Summary

ID:

Program Type:
Agency Report #:
Incident Title:
Created By:

Originating Agency:

Date Created:
Email:

Phone:

Org. Type Code:
Reporting Officer:
Date Observed:
Incident Summary:

Nexus to Terrorism:
Potential Criminal or
Non-Criminal Activity
Requiring Additional
Fact Information during

Investigation:

page 1 of 4

artment of the Army Contractor in Afg
stated in Jan 21, (b)(6) (b)(7)(C)

HQUSACIDC-2021-00035

Counter-Terrorism

#DOD

(b)(6) (0)(7)(C)

USA - Headquarters CIDC
2021-03-10T14:35:26.222

(b)(6) (b)(7)(C)

2021-02-24

on 24 Feb 21, SPC SO walk into Army Caunte
Intelligence office, Fort Carson, CO and reported
could be participating in illegal activities and the she was
concerned for her safety. Furtherreported
has exhibited several Domestic Terrorist indicators, to include

allusions to participation in a “militia” and possession of an
illegally modified AR-15, thousands of rounds of ammunition,

and paraphernalia associae Boogaloo movement.
Further SRR e ported is currently employed.a

hanistan.

she inventoried a large stash of military, medical, and survival
equipment, including an illegally modified AR-15 and Hawaiian

shirts. QIRKQIGIR tated she heard [RlRNR!alking about a
“boogaloo”, as well as working with a militia.

Inconclusive

Materials Acquisition/Storage

DOD-NGB-21-0635-A-000024



HQUSACI DC- 2021- 00035

Coordination:

Local Field Office:

Watchlist Encounter:

Location
Name:
Type:
Street:
City:
State:
Zipcode:
Country:

Tags
DOD
Targets

Witnesses

Vehicles

Automobiles

Aircraft

Boats

Subjects

Name:

First Name:
Middle Name:
Suffix:

Sex:
Description:

US Person:
Public Figure:
Height (inches):
Weight (pounds):
Date of Birth:
Birthplace:

page 2 of 4

Submitting agency has not requested coordination prior to any

JTTF action.
Denver

Incident does not involve a watchlist encounter

(b)(6) (b)(7)(C)

DOD-NGB-21-0635-A-000025
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Eye Color:
Hair Color:
Race:

Race Subtype:
Complexion:
Build:

Weapons
Cyber Attacks
Cyber Victims

Notes

Incident Messages

Type:

Source System:
Destination System:
Source Incident ID:
Message Sent Time:

White

Incident Referral Message
eGuardian

Guardian
HQUSACIDC-2021-00035
2021-03-12T07:44:03.285-05:00

Type:

Source System:
Destination System:
Source Incident ID:
Dest. Incident ID:
Message Sent Time:

Incident Closed Time:

Nexus To Terrorism:

Incident Closure Message

Guardian

eGuardian

721663_DN

HQUSACIDC-2021-00035

2021-03-12T15:45:54.462-05:00
2021-03-12T15:45:54.462-05:00

Inconclusive - No nexus to terrorism has been identified at this
time.

Type:

Source System:
Destination System:
Source Incident ID:
Dest. Incident ID:
Message Sent Time:

Incident Arrived Time:

Assigned Incident ID:

Assigned Field Office:

Field Office Phone
Number:

page 3 of 4

Incident Arrival Message
Guardian

eGuardian

721663_DN
HQUSACIDC-2021-00035
2021-03-12T07:47:30.918-05:00
2021-03-12T07:47:30.918-05:00
721663_DN
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Attachments

Description File Name File Type
LHM from Army Counter Intelli ACI LHM to DoDCAF application/pdf
(b)(6) (b)(7)(C)

page 4 of 4
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
UNITED STATES ARMY CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION COMMAND
62" MILITARY POLICE DETACHMENT (CID), 502" CID BATTALION
BUILDING 10705 SOUTH RIVA RIDGE LOOP
FORT DRUM, NEW YORK 13602-5013

CIRC-WDR 19 May 2020

MEMORANDUM FOR SAC, 12 MP DET (CID)
SUBJECT: soTASALIUI®

1. References:

a. CIDR 195-1 Criminal Investigation Operational Procedures, section 2.7, dated 1
October 2019.

b. Criminal Intelligence Report 00172-2020-CID452

2. On 16 April 2020, the FBI National Joint Terrorism Task Force notified this office of an

active duty U.S. Army Soldier involved in a White Supremacist Extremist incident. During
(b)(6) (b)(7)(C)

an open source social media check of that Soldier’s activities, a Facebook user

(b)(6) (b)(7)(C) posted a picture containing neo-Nazi books and a “Liftwaffe” branded T-
shirt on a Facebook page called, “Department of to-Tradition-Returning.” The page posts
anti-Semitic and Alt-Right content.

(b)(6) (0)(7)(C) was

(IOX)ITI(® M 1-0ugh open source social media checks and

1dentified as user
Army records.

4. This memorandum is submitted for criminal intelligence purposes and situational awareness.
The information contained within should not be the sole basis for any adverse action. The
62" Military Police Detachment (CID) recommends this information be shared with the unit
commander and installation PMO.

5. Point of contact is Investigative Analyst (b) (6) (b) (7) (C)

(b)(6) (b)(7)(C)

Special Agent In Charge
62nd MP DET (CID)

e T S T A FEE N I C Lo AT L V=L C T B~ =L C o Z
T TL Lo Lo oo vnNDT Y20 WA R AN R A W ) W 7 A 8 A R W AT R e )

DOD-NGB-21-0635-A-000028
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NATIONAL GUARD BUREAU
111 SOUTH GEORGE MASON DRIVE
ARLINGTON, VA 22204-1373

August 19, 2022

Mahreen Rasheed
American Oversight

1030 15" Street NW, B255
Washington, DC 20005

Dear FOIA Requester:

This letter is the 2nd rolling release to your Freedom of Information Act (FOIA)
request received by the National Guard Bureau on May 10, 2021 and assigned FOIA
case number J-21-0172. You requested copies of the following:

1. Any report of an incident of white supremacist, white nationalist, white separatist,
far-right, alt-right, or pro-Nazi activity or ideology among military personnel.

2. Any study concerning incidents of white supremacist, white nationalist, white
separatist, far-right, alt-right, or pro-Nazi activity or ideology among military
personnel | the possession of or created, utilized, maintained, received, or
distributed by the National Guard Bureau.

3. Records sufficient to identify the number of incidents or reports of white
supremacist, white nationalist, white separatist, far-right, alt-right, or pro-Nazi
activity or ideology among military personnel, and any ensuing action
recommended or executed by your agency, since January 1, 2017, or the earlies
date thereafter for which this information is available.

This office is providing the second rolling release to you through the Department
of Justice. Enclosed are copies of documents deemed responsive to your request
totaling 10 pages. The records are being released to you in part. After a thorough
review of the documents, it was determined that portions of information are exempt from
disclosure under the FOIA, 5 U.S.C. § 552 (b)(5), (b)(6) and (b)(7)(C). FOIA Exemption
5 FOIA applies to inter/intra agency memoranda which are deliberative in nature.
Exemption 6 applies to information, which, if released, would constitute a clearly
unwarranted invasion of the personal privacy of individuals. Under this exemption, | am
withholding the names of all DoD personnel below the rank of General Officer as well as
personal information on third parties. FOIA exemption (b)(7)(C) protect the release of
information that could reasonably be expected to constitute an unwarranted invasion of
personal privacy.



If you have questions regarding this release, please contact Ms. Angela L.
Wiggins, National Guard Bureau.

Sincerely,

CT?@% A (\/rymw, 1.
FOR CHARLES L. YOUNG, Il
General Counsel, SES

National Guard Bureau

Enclosure:J-21-0172 -L — 2nd Rolling Release - (August 2022)



g BUARDIAN

INCIDENT REPORT

Generated: Thu Jan 06 11:04:09 EST 2022

Summary

ID:

Program Type:
Agency Report #:
Incident Title:

Created By:

Originating Agency:

Date Created:
Email:

Phone:

Org. Type Code:
Reporting Officer:
Date Observed:
Incident Summary:

page 1 of 10

NYNATXGRD-2022-00001

Counterterrorism

Potential Anti-Government Militia Affiliation of New York Army
National Guard Member #DOD

NG - New York NG
2022-01-05T12:38:37.685

518-786-4650
ORI

2022-01-04 03:00PM EST

#DoD-On Monday, January 3, 2022, the New York National Guard
(NYNG) J34 received notification from a Binghamton, NY based
New York Army National Guard (NYARNG) Recruiter stating an
individual in the Recruit Sustainment Program (RSP) admitted
association with a Il1%’er Anti-Government Militia. The recruiter
further explained the individual expressed concerns about leaving
for Initial Entry Training (IET), claiming he is associated with an
extremist militia, who pressured him to join the NYARNG as an
Infantryman (11B), in order to return and train others within the
militia.

On January 5, 2022, the NYNG J34 received notification from
the NYARNG recruiting command, that the individual failed to
ship to IET, and went AWOL while at the airport in Syracuse,
NY, where he was in route to IET. The recruiters reached out

to the individual upon hearing he missed his flight and failed to
ship to IET. The individual was contacted and stated his family
and self may be in harm’s way now, and agreed to meet with the
recruiter.

Portions of this document have b, r ted
IAW 5 U.S.C. §552(b)(5), (b)(6) 5%(%52}'0635'5'000001



NYNATXGRD- 2022- 00001

Nexus to Terrorism:
Potential Criminal or
Non-Criminal Activity
Requiring Additional

Fact Information during

Investigation:
Coordination:

Local Field Office:
Watchlist Encounter:

Location
Name:
Type:
Street:
City:
State:
Zipcode:
Country:

page 2 of 10

Upon meeting with the recruiting the individual signed a statement
claiming again, stating his affiliation with the militia, and was
influenced by them to join with the intent of providing experience
and training upon return. The individual request separation from
the NYARNG.

The individual had an Il1%’er tattoo removed in order to enlist in
the NYARNG, in which was listed on a processed tattoo waiver.
The individual signed a statement during enlistment, that he had
no association with extremist organizations.

The individual’s home of record is in_ and his
NYARNG unit of assignment is located in Ithaca, NY. The NYNG
J34 believes there is a presence of anti-government militias

as historical reporting indicates militias have referenced it as
potentially for access to military arms, vehicles and equipment.

We are unable to ascertain if the individual is affiliated with an
extremist organization or simply using it as a means to avoid
military service obligation. Texted between the recruiter and

the individual do not mention any association to AGME. During
interview with the recruiter, the individual stated he doesn't know
the names of those militia members who influenced him to enlist.
Recruiter stated the individual appeared to be mentally instable
during their meeting after he failed to ship to IET.

Undetermined

Acquisition of Expertise, Misrepresentation

Submitting agency has not requested coordination prior to any
JTTF action.

Albany

Incident does not involve a watchlist encounter

New York Army National Guard Armory
Government

85 West End Avenue

Binghamton

New York

13905

United States

Portions of this document have been redacted
IAW 5 U.S.C. §552(b)(6 d (b)(7,
§552(b)(6) and (L)(7Yg \6B-21-0635-8-000002



NYNATXGRD-2022-00001

Tags

DOD
Targets
Witnesses

Full Name:
DOB:

Type:
Contact Info:
Description:
Sex:

Protect:
Credible:

Contact Available:

Polygraphed:
Emails:
Phone Numbers:

Locations:
Name:

Type:

Street:

City:

State:

Zipcode:
Country:

Phone Numbers:

Military

Recruiter

No

Yes
Yes
No

NYARNG Binghamton Armory
Government

85 West End Ave

Binghamton

New York

13905

United States

Full Name:
DOB:

Type:
Contact Info:
Description:
Sex:

Protect:
Credible:

Contact Available:

Polygraphed:
Emails:

page 3 of 10

Military
Recruit Sustainment Program NCOIC

No
Yes
Yes
No

Portions of this document have been redacted

IAW 5 U.5.C. §552(D)(6) an@)G(RIEB-21-0635-B-000003



NYNATXGRD-2022-00001

Locations:
Name:
Type:
Street:
City:

State:
Zipcode:
Country:

Phone Numbers:

Vehicles
Automobiles
Aircraft

Boats

Subjects

Name:

First Name:
Middle Name:
Suffix:

Sex:
Description:

US Person:
Public Figure:
Height (inches):

Weight (pounds):

Date of Birth:
Birthplace:
Eye Color:
Hair Color:
Race:

Race Subtype:

Complexion:
Build:

Locations:
Name:
Type:
Street:
City:

page 4 of 10

NYARNG Binghamton Armory
Government

85 West End Ave

Binghamton

New York

13905

United States

)
O(IJ

Home of Record at time of elnlistment
Residential

Portions of this documend®BvN G822 196858000004
IAW 5 U.S.C. §552(b)(6) and (b)(7)(c)



NYNATXGRD-2022-00001

State:

Zipcode:

Country: United States

Phone Numbers:

Name: Military Unit of Assignment upon completion of Initial entry
training.
D Co 2-108 Infantry

Type: Government

Street: 1765 Hanshaw Rd

City: Ithaca

State: New York

Zipcode: 14850

Country: United States

Phone Numbers: 6072574775, 607-257-4775

Social Media Accounts:

Google:

Weapons
Cyber Attacks
Cyber Victims

Notes

Author:

Author's NG - National Guard Bureau
Organization:

Created: 2022-01-06T10:50:15.785
Other: #DOD

Incident Messages

Type: Incident Referral Message
Source System: Unknown
Destination System: Unknown

Source Incident ID:
Message Sent Time:

page 5 of 10

Portions of this document havprpNGBaZ{co635-B-000005
IAW 5 U.S.C. §552(b)(6) and (b)(7)(c)



Attachments

Description File Name File Type

indivi image/jpeg

Text between individual and r [N image/jpeg
page 6 of 10 Portions of this document have been redacted

IAW 5 U.S.C. §552(b)(5), (b)(6) and (b)(7)(c)
DOD-NGB-21-0635-B-000006



Attachments

File Type

Text between individual and r (IS image/jpeg

page 7 of 10
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Attachments

File Type

rigina aies rom application/pdf
acket_Redacted.pdf

Text between individual and r [N imagel/jpeg

Portions of this document have been redacted
JIAW 5 U.S.C. §552(b)(5), (b)(6) and (b)(7)(c)

DOD-NGB-21-0635-B-000008
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Attachments

File Type

Text between individual and r image/jpeg

Portions of this document have been redacted
IAW 5 U.S.C. §552(b)(5), (b)(6) and (b)(7)(c)

DOD-NGB-21-0635-B-000009
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Attachments

File Type

Email with [ stateme _ application/pdf

Individual AWOL Statement Doc - Jan 4 2022 - 18-11.pdf  application/pdf

Email with [ state — application/pdf

Photo of the individual used [ (b)(8); (b)(7)(C)] application/pdf

page 10 of 10

Portions of this document have b3 PaM&B-21-0635-B-000010
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NATIONAL GUARD BUREAU

111 SOUTH GEORGE MASON DRIVE
ARLINGTON, VA 22204-1373

December 1, 2022

Mahreen Rasheed
American Oversight

1030 15" Street NW, B255
Washington, DC 20005

Dear FOIA Requester:

This letter is the 3rd rolling release to your Freedom of Information Act (FOIA)
request received by the National Guard Bureau on May 10, 2021 and assigned FOIA
case number J-21-0172. You requested copies of the following:

1. Any report of an incident of white supremacist, white nationalist, white separatist,
far-right, alt-right, or pro-Nazi activity or ideology among military personnel.

2. Any study concerning incidents of white supremacist, white nationalist, white
separatist, far-right, alt-right, or pro-Nazi activity or ideology among military
personnel | the possession of or created, utilized, maintained, received, or
distributed by the National Guard Bureau.

3. Records sufficient to identify the number of incidents or reports of white
supremacist, white nationalist, white separatist, far-right, alt-right, or pro-Nazi
activity or ideology among military personnel, and any ensuing action
recommended or executed by your agency, since January 1, 2017, or the earlies
date thereafter for which this information is available.

A search of NGB files both electronic and paper resulted in no records
responsive to items number one and three.

This office is providing the third rolling release to you through the Department of
Justice. Enclosed are copies of documents deemed responsive to item number 2 of
your request totaling 33 pages. The records are being released to you in part. After a
thorough review of the documents, it was determined that portions of information are
exempt from disclosure under the FOIA, 5 U.S.C. § 552 (b)(6), (b)(7)(A), (b)(7)(C), and
(b)(7)(E). FOIA Exemption 6 applies to information, which, if released, would constitute
a clearly unwarranted invasion of the personal privacy of individuals. Under this
exemption, the names of DoD personnel below the rank of General Officer and the
names of other federal government agencies are being withheld from public release, as
well as personal information on third parties. FOIA Exemption 7(A) applies to
information, that could reasonable be expected to interfere with law enforcement
proceedings. FOIA exemption 7(C) protect the release of information that could
reasonably be expected to constitute an unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.



FOIA exemption 7(E) applies to information, that could disclose investigative techniques
and procedures.

If you have questions regarding this release, please contact Ms. Angela L.
Wiggins, National Guard Bureau, at ngb.foia@mail.mil.

Sincerely,

(T?m . (\/W, Y

CHARLES L. YOUNG llI
General Counsel, SES
National Guard Bureau

Enclosure: J-21-0172 -L — 3rd Rolling Release - (November 2022)
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bé -5 per FBI

From: b7C -5 per FBI
Sent: i . = FBI
To:

Cc:

Subject: [Non-DoD Source| FW: ARNG Separates Two for Extremist Activities (UNCLASSIFIED)

All active links contained in this email were disabled. Please verify the identity of the sender, and confirm the
authenticity of all links contained within the message prior to copying and pasting the address to a Web browser.

N b6 -4 per FB1

b7C -4 per FBI
I b7E -4 per FBI

Caution-https://nypost.com/2019/12/27/georgia-national-guard-axes-two-members-over-w
hite-supremacist-ties/

ATLANTA - Two Georgia men targeted earlier this year by online activists for

their associations with radical white extremism have been kicked out of the

Army National Guard, following months of investigation.

Army investigators started looking into Dalton Woodward and Trent East, both
members of a neo-pagan sect called the Asatru Folk Assembly, earlier this
year after the activist group Atlanta Antifascists published a report

linking the two men to the controversial sect of paganism identified by the
Southern Poverty Law Center as a hate group.

At the time, Woodward was on active duty with the Georgia National Guard in
Afghanistan. East, a member of the Alabama National Guard, was not on active
duty when he was "doxxed," or publicly outed, by the activist group.

National Guard officials have not released details about their

investigations. Woodward's unit returned fromits deployment in June and an
investigation into his connections with white supremacy concluded in
October.

A spokeswoman for the Georgia National Guard said he was "no longer a
member" of the guard but declined to comment on the terms of his separation
or give details about the investigation. The Atlanta Journal-Constitution

had filed a Freedom of Information Act request seeking more details, but

that request is pending with the U.S. Defense Department. The AJC requested
comment from Woodward through his longtime friend East, but received no
response.

The military has struggled in recent years rooting out personnel with

1
FBI(21-cv-3047)-4
DOD-NGB-21-0635-A-000001



membership in white supremacist organizations or who have expressed sympathy
for white power causes. In 2017, the Military Times polled active-duty

troops and found nearly one in four had seen signs of white nationalism

among their fellow service members. Among nonwhite troops, the percentage
was much higher with 42% saying they had personally experienced examples of
white nationalism on the job.

Just this month the Air Force moved to discharge a sergeant stationed at
Schriever Air Force Base in Colorado after he was identified as a local
organizer for the American Identity Movement, a white nationalist
organization formerly called Identity Evropa.

The investigation into East took longer and is still regarded as an open
investigation, even though East told the AIC he received official notice of
his separation Dec. 14.

A spokesman for the Alabama Guard said East has 45 days to contest the
findings and the investigation remains officially open until then. That
spokesman also declined to give specifics about the terms of East's
separation, but East told the AJC the Army was recommending he be given a
general discharge, a step down from a traditional honorable discharge that
indicates unacceptable conduct not in accord with military standards.

Soldiers with general discharges are not eligible for some veteran benefits,
such as the Gl Bill.

Following the Atlanta Antifascists report, East lost his job as a jailer for
the Haralson County Sheriff's Office.

East contends he is not a racist, and that he is just interested in his
ancestry and worshiping in the same way they did centuries ago.

"The whole race thing started with me finding Asatru or Odinism or whatever
you want to call it and seeing that as a better option than Christianity as

a spirituality,” he said. "I've just never been a fan of Christianity, and

so seeing a faith that was about my ethnic roots was something | could get
into a little more."

The Asatru Folk Assembly, which is based in Tennessee, adheres to a
"neo-Folkish" brand of Norse paganism that traces its roots to pre-Christian
Europe, but its whites-only emphasis on racial identity has attracted
neo-Nazis and other white supremacists.

East's social media profile, much of it deleted since his doxxing, included
numerous memes and slogans popular among white supremacists, and his
contacts include neo-Nazis and other extremists. After his doxxing, East
opened an account on VK.com, a Russian social media platform popular among
the racist far right.

East and Woodward both attended a 2017 speech by white nationalist celebrity
Richard Spencer at Auburn University. Photos from the event show the men
carrying signs with a variant of the "white genocide" theory prevalent among

2
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white supremacists.

"The existence of our people is not negotiable," East's sign reads.

Woodward's sign read, "We have a right to exist." Both echo the so-called

"14 words" motto popular among white supremacists who espouse the theory
that nonwhite groups are displacing whites.

Following the Spencer speech, East posted on his group's Facebook page, "It
was a great talk, lots of great stuff was said. | highly recommend finding a
video of it."

In an interview with the AJC, East downplayed his attendance at the speech.

Along with his jailer job, East said the resulting attention has cost him
other jobs, as well as friends and family members who disagree with his
beliefs.

"I just went there because at the time | heard he was talking about the
recent removal of Confederate monuments. That's something | wanted to hear,"
he said. "And it turned into something a little worse obviously."

He also minimized his contact on social media with neo-Nazis and white
supremacists, some of whom claim membership in the Asatru Folk Assembly. He
said he stays away from those that are "Hitler worshipy."

"l don't necessarily agree with it, because there is a lot of racial issues
there," he said.

A spokesperson for Atlanta Antifascists said East was merely "dissembling
his beliefs" in an attempt to make his statements and actions appear less
extreme.

"He's a confirmed white supremacist just shopping around in the marketplace,
picking and choosing by aesthetics," she said. "I'm surprised he is not
backtracking more."

V/R

b6 -5 per FBI
Supervisory Special Agent b7C -5 per FBI
Army CID Team Chief/Task Force Officer b7E -3 per FBI

Military Operations Support Team (MOST)

FBI National Joint Terrorism Task Force (NJTTF)
Unclassified desk phone

Cell phone
NSTS| |
Unclassified FB| net:|
Secure FBI net:

FBI(21-cv-3047)-6
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From [ 1\ USARMY USACIDC (USA)
[Caution—mailto_@mail.mil]

Sent: Friday, December 27, 2019 9:08 AM
To:*CIV USARMY USACIDC (uggw‘mb; £ -8 uE VB
b7C -5 per FBI
_d—cw USARMY USACIDC (USA) bTE -3 per FBI
4 mail.mil>

Subject: ARNG Séparates Two for Extremist Activities (UNCLASSIFIED)

CLASSIFICATION: UNCLASSIFIED

Caution-https://www.msn.com/en-us/news/us/2-kicked-out-of-national-guard-over-white-
supremacist-ties/ar-BBYn4GW

Please read the attached‘l I

I | b6 -4 per FEI
b7C -4 per FBI
b7E -4 per FBI

Chief, Criminal Intel Division
HQUSACIDC

WK
| s
@mail.smil.mil

CLASSIFICATION: UNCLASSIFIED

FBI(21-cv-3047)-7
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b6 -1, 5 per FBI
b7C -1, 5 per FEI
b7E -3 per FBI

§Armstron g, William J Jr MAJ USARMY NG NG J3-4-7 (USA)éb(G)

From:
Sent:
To:

Cc:

Subject: [Non-DoD Source] RE: Current status / location of NG Soldier

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

All active links contained in this email were disabled. Please verify the identity of the sender, and confirm the
authenticity of all links contained within the message prior to copying and pasting the address to a Web
browser.

b7E -7 per FBI
? b7A -1 per FBI
Sir, P

[Feelree To call or e-mail me If you have any

questions or if you need anything else. Thank you and have a good day.

b6 -5 per FBI
b7C -5 per FBI

Army CID Speciai Agent / Task Force Officer bT7E -3 per FBI
Military Cperations Support Team (MOST)

National Joird Terrorism Task Force (NITTF)

Office (LX1):
Office (JEH)
Mobile]  p—

Unclassified e-mail |
Classified e-mail]

SCION e-mail.

“FOR OFFICTALC USE ONCY(FOUO AW ENFOREEMENT-SENSHIY =&~ The information contained in this
message (including attachments) is the property of the originator and may be distributed within the Federal

1
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Government(and its contractors), US intelligence, law enforcement, public safety or protection officials and individuals with
a need to know. Distribution beyond these entities without the originator's authorization is prohibited as it could jeopardize
ongoing investigations,operations and personal safety. Unauthorized interception, review, use or disclosure is prohibited
and may violate applicable laws. Precautions should be taken to ensure this information is stored and/or destroyed in a
manner that precludes unauthorized access. The information may not be used in legal proceedings without first receiving
authorization from the originating agency. Recipients are prohibited from subsequently posting the information on

any website or an unclassified network. This information shall notbe released to the public or media without prior
authorization.

FBI(21-cv-3047)-9
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bé -4,5 per FBI
b7C -4,5 per FBI
b7E -3 per FRBI

Armstrong, William J Jr MAJ USARMY NG NG J3-4-7 (USA)

From: |
Sent:
To:

Cc:

Subject: RE: [Non-DoD Source] FW: FBI Investigation with a DoD nexus |
(UNCLASSIFIEDAAEST

All active links contained in this email were disabled. Please verify the identity of the sender, and confirm the
authenticity of all links contained within the message prior to copying and pasting the address to a Web
browser.

Will do sir. Thank you.

b6 -5 per FBI
b7C -5 per FBI

Army CID Special Agent / Task Force Officer b7E -3 per FBI
Military Cperations Support Team (MOST)

National Joint Terrorism Task Force (NJTTF)

Office (LX1):
Office (JEH)
Mabile:| [

Unclassified e-mail] |

Classified e-mail] A

SCION e-mail

: The information contained in this
message (including attachments) is the property of the originator and may be distributed within the Federal Government
(and its contractors), US intelligence, law enforcement, public safety or protection officials and individuals with a need to
know. Distribution beyond these entities without the originator's authaorization is prohibited as it could jeopardize ongoing
investigations, operations and personal safety. Unauthorized interception, review, use or disclosure is prohibited and may
violate applicable laws. Precautions should be taken to ensure this information is stored and/or destroyed in a manner
that precludes unauthorized access. The information may not be used in legal proceedings without first receiving
authorization from the originating agency. Recipients are prohibited from subsequently posting the information on
any website or an unclassified network. This information shall not be released to the public or media without prior
authorization.

I | | | — | b6 -5 per FBI
rrom [ ' 5 - !
Sent: Friday, November 20, 2020 2:11 PM pex

To

Cc

FBI(21-cv-3047)-10
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b6 -4, 5 per FBI
b7C -4, 5 per FBRI

| b7E -3 per FBI

Subject: [EXTERNAL EMAIL] - RE: [Non-DaD Source] FW: FBI Investigation with a DoD nexus
(UNCLASSIFIED//TEST

CLASSIFICATION: UNCLASSIFIED/#

Received. Just keap us posted on any developments, and f/when/what is appropriate to notify the sate PM/Protectior
Team. Thank vou,

v - e s IILT]
Very respecituily,

Major, Military Police
Team% %-xef
riminal Intelligenca {CRIMHNT] Calf

National Guard Bureau
i34/ Provast Marshat

{;O rroiied by: National Guard Bureau

Controiled by: J34/Provost Marshal

CU Catagory: General Law Enforcement

Distribution/Dissemination Contrel: Law Enforcement, Public Safety, Protection, Intelligence, and thase with a nead to

LN D/ FOR UFFIC IS OSTURTT Iy ERFORSEDEN TSNS The information marked {U/5000, U,»’,"H-'-\-—},
{U/ Ao +in this document is the p.";mert'-,f of the originator and may be distributed within the Federal Government
{and its contractors), US intelligence, law enforcement, public safety or protection officials r.r‘d individuals withan m-:i
to know. Distribution beyond these entities without the griginator's authorization is prohib Precautions should be
taken to ensure this information © stored and/or destroved in @ manner that precludes un '*":m{ ACCRSS.
Information b-:::srmg theFOT0 and/or+55 caveat may *mtie used in legal proceadings wi hﬂui' first receiving
authorization from the originating agency. Recipients are prohi bmd "0 n subseguently posting the information marked

FOUQ and/or LES on a website or an unclassified network. b6 -4, 5 per FBI

b7C -4, 5 per FBI
b7E -3 per FBI
From: |

November 20,2020 1:12 PM

Subject: [Non-DoD Source] FW: FBI Investigation with a DoD nexus

FBI(21-cv-3047)-11
DOD-NGB-21-0635-A-000008



All active links contained in this email were disabled. Please verify the identity of the sender, and confirm the
authenticity of all links contained within the message prior to copying and pasting the address to a Web
browser.

bé -4 per FBI
b7C -4 per FBI
4 b7E -6 per FBI

Sir

FYSA, the U.S. Army CID team at the FBI National Joint Terrorism Task Earce (NJITTE) — Military

| II his is an on-going, law

enforcement sensitive matter and no action should be taken nor information shared outside of your
office without prior coordination with the FBI or NJTTF-MOST. | have also provided contact
information for the local Army CID office and theF Bl office assigned the case file below. Please
review the information below and let me know if you have any questions or if you need additional
assistance. Thank you and have a good day.

The NJTTE MOST and SA received an REI from|

|FBI HQ] |
|'| [Washington D.C., notifying DoD and USACIDC of an ongoing FBI|
[related to Domestic Terrorism b6 -1,4 per FBI
(DT) threats and Racially Motivated Violent Extremism jRMVE% with b7C -1,4 per FBI
i ili b7E -2,6,7 per FBI
Istated |
| Coordination with Fort Bliss Army CID confirmed| [received activation
orders as off |completing pre-deployment training with Ir'lis
unit. On| [related tof |was convertedtoanl |
| |pbased on additional information obtained by FBI New Orleans. D7C 1,4 per FBI
b7E -2,6 per FBI
On 20 Nov 20 at 1100,SA |participated in a joint telecon wi FBI New
QOrleans JTTF, FBI El Paso JTTF| rmy CID and Army ClI, Army CID and Army

and other required personnel to discuss the recently initiated [related to
subject| |is currently on
activated status (Til||.eJ.0)_an.d_aJJ.endjm_nLe;d.eplm&nLLLainiTg with his unit at | His
unit is scheduled to SSA land SA

FBI New Orleans, briefed all participants on the status of the investigation and
discussed possible charges with the AUSA. All participants provided input regarding possible
assistance available from their respective office(s) and recommended actions moving forward.
Army CID and Army CI will coordinate with the National Guard leadership currently at

o notify them of the on-going investigation related to land ensure the
information is shared with the Installation commander. A second joint telecon with all
involved personnel is tentatively scheduled for 2 Dec 20 to discuss the status of the investigation at
that time and determine any additional action or support needed.

FBI(21-cv-3047)-12
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bé -4 per FBI

b7C -4 per FBI
FBI| Central is currently drafting an FBI LHM containing any pertinent b7E -2 per FBI
information related to the subject and available to share with DoD. A copy of the LHM will be
provided to your office as soon as it is
received. Based or:National Guard status, he possesses
and has access to military installations. The points of contact for the FBINew OrleansJTTF,
Iﬂlﬁ\rmy CID |Army Cl and rmy CID offices are listed below for
reference. Please contact me if you have any questions or need further assistance. Thank you and
have a good day.

FBINew Orleans: AR ——
SSA ] b7C -1 per FBI
FBI New Orleans Field Office /| JTTF b7E -3 per FBI
Office Phone:
Mobile Phone: |
email:|
|

SA b6 -1 per FBI
FBI New Orleans Field Office / JTTF b7C -1 per FBI
Office Phone;| | b7E -3 per FBI
Mobile Phone] |
email]

I |
FortPolk CID:

B} E). &N
Special Agent-in-Charge
3220 Georgia Avenue

90th MP Detachment (CID)
Fort Palk, LA, 71459
Comm: 337-531-7184
DSN: 312-863-7184
Cellular:
Email IS © 2. il < Caution-Caution-mailto i
I ail. mil >

Fort Polk CI:

SAITFOI b6 -5 per FBI
Army 902nd MI / FBI New Qrleans JTTF b7C :5 pzi FBI
2901 Leon C. Simon Blivd b7E -3 per FBI
New OIJ_ea.uLLAJDJz?

Phone:

email

Fort Bliss CID:

Cw4, MP

Commander / Special Agent in Charge
76th MP DET (CID)

Fort Bliss CID Office

FBI(21-cv-3047)-13
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Building 13, Pershing Road
Fort Bliss, TX 79916

Office:
Fax: (915) 568-6962
DSN: 312-978-XXXX

RS il mil < Caution-

mailto: @mail.mil > < Caution-Caution-
mailto: mail.mil >

R ©) 2il. smil.mil < Caution-

mailto @mail.smil.mil > < Caution-Caution-
mailto @mail.smil.mil >

b7E -7 per FBI

CAVEAT: All information related to this matter is still under investigation and considered Law
Enforcement Sensitive. Any premature release of case-sensitive information, without FBI
approval, could jeopardize the investigation and affect successful prosecution. Please do not
disseminate or share this information with entities that do not have a need to know.

b6 -5 per FBI

- . - b7C -5 per FBI
ool . i - H -
Army CID Special Agent / Task Force Office: b7E -3 per FBI

Military Operations Support Team (MOST)
National Joint Terrorism Task Force (NJTTF)
Office (LX1):
Office (JEH)
Mobile] I

Unclassified e-maill |
Classified e-mail
SCION e-mai

—FOR-OFCHAT U SEONDYA(FOUSEAW-ENFOREEMENT-SENSHH=EES): The information contained in this

message (including attachments) is the property of the originator and may be distributed within the Federal Government
(and its contractors), US intelligence, law enforcement, public safety or protection officials and individuals with a need to
know. Distribution beyond these entities without the originator's authorization is prohibited as it could jeopardize ongoing
investigations, operations and personal safety. Unauthorized interception, review, use or disclosure is prohibited and may
violate applicable laws. Precautions should be taken to ensure this information is stored and/or destroyed in a manner
that precludes unauthorized access. The information may not be used in legal proceedings without first receiving
authorization from the originating agency. Recipients are prohibited from subsequently posting the information on

any website or an unclassified network. This information shall not be released to the public or media without prior
authorization.

FBI(21-cv-3047)-14
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CLASSIFICATION: UNCIASSTFIED//TAW ENFORCEMIENT SENSITIVE
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b6 -4,5 per FBI
b7C -4,5 per FBI

b7E -3 per FBI

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
ﬂ USACIDC (USA)]
Subject: [Non-DoD Source] FW: VA NG Member with al bn vehicle
Attachments: PICTURE.PNG PNG; image 3.jpeg; image 2.jpeg; image

1jpeg

All active links contained in this email were disabled. Please verify the identity of the sender, and confirm the
authenticity of all links contained within the message prior to copying and pasting the address to a Web
browser.

44444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444

As discussed, my understanding is General Martin is aware.
Break...

| am currently sitting at the SIOC today with MAJj-

V/r

I b6 -5 per FBI

Senior Special Agent E;g :i il ﬁi
Certified Crime and Intelligence Analyst ”

U.S. Army CID

NJTTF/Task Force Officer

Military Operational Support Team

STE/Desk:
Cell:|_ |
NIPR:
SIPR:

"READY, RELEVANT, and RESPONSIVE: Improving our Posture Beyond the Future Threat"

UNCLASSIFIED/FOR-SFF A HSEONE Y =AW ENTORCEMENT SENSITIVENOTICE: This e-mail (including
attachments) is covered by the Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18 USC 2510-2521, is confidential, and may be legally
privileged. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any retention, dissemination, distribution, or copying of
this communication is strictly prohihited Please reply to the sender that yon have received the message in error, then delete it

1
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DISSEMINATION INSTRUCTIONS: This document is marked Unclassified/Aeor-Offtetal-tse-Onty-- Law-Enforeement-Sersttive
and may be disseminated, with proper attribution, to Law Enforcement, DOD, or U.S. Intelligence Agencies. Further disclosure to
unauthorized entities could jeopardize ongoing investigations, operations, and personal safety. This product shall not be released to the
public or media.

bé -5 per FBI
b7C -5 per FBI
b7E -3 per FBI

From:
Serﬁ;ju.u.dm_[a.umj_Z.IZOZl 12:14 PM
To
_Cc
|

Subject: VA NG Member with aI |>n vehicle

NC3, bé -4,5 per FBI
b7C -4,5 per FBI
Providing the following information:

About 12: 17 Jan 21 t F-Military Operatim_&yapgﬂle_am_(MQ_SD_Le_c_ejyg_dme_p_emu_l
ergaumjgam %mai Guard
th .

I |

who was informed of al
|

I

A photograph was taken of the on the back window, and is attached as “Image1,

Image2, and Image 3. b6 -4 per FBI
b7C -4 per FBI

The vehicle is registered to

b7E -7 per FBI

Information was also provided to USSS-NJTTF, USSS-SIOC, and NGB/134-SIOC

\/r

Senior Special Agent

Certified Crime and Intelligence Analyst b6 -5 per FBI
U.S. Army CiD b7C -5 per FBI
NJTTF/Task Force Officer b7E -3 per FBI

Military Operati Team
STE/Desk:

FBI(21-cv-3047)-17
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Cell: b6 -5 per FBI
NIPR: b7C -5 per FBI

"READY, RELEVANT, and RESPONSIVE: Improving our Posture Beyond the Future Threat"

UNCLASSIFIED A FOROFF I CHAT HSE-ONE =AW ENFORCEMENT-SENSHRENOHEE- This e-mail (including
attachments) is covered by the Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18 USC 2510-2521, is confidential, and may be legally
privileged. If you are not the intended recipient. you are hereby notified that any retention. dissemination, distribution, or copying of
this communication is strictly prohibited. Please reply to the sender that you have received the message in error, then delete it.

DISSEMINATION INSTRUCTIONS: This document is marked Unclassified #ForOffretat-Hee-Only—baw-Enforcement Sensitive.
and may be disseminated. with proper attribution. to Law Enforcement. DOD. or U.S. Intelligence Agencies. Further disclosure to
unauthorized entities could jeopardize ongoing investigations, operations, and personal safety. This product shall not be released to the
public or media.

: > > wrote: b6 -4 per FBI

Hi, b7C -4 per FBI

Can you please assist with looking into the registered owner of this vehicle displaying
on his POV? The vehicle] |I have attached
the registration check thru NCIC. I am not sure of the driver, but the vehicle is registered to what appears to be a
couple. We are trying to know if there is red flag regarding either registered owner that may warrant action on
our part.

Sincerely,

FBI(21-cv-3047)-18
DOD-NGB-21-0635-A-000015



Home - Letter Head Memorandum

v, Please RBeler
Fie Mo

Atteption, VB Avmy SCOM

RE 2

Inanpuration INBSES

True o time constrais, this mfonmaton w oot fally vetied

s for any other purpese, to meiude persnanet actions,

| Joas] Jssn: | |
| Imal SN | |
|.ofm-| f s

DB

308

This do

canients are ot te be dsirbwated owside of the United States Goverpmant,

provided By support if the Insuguration

nt contans seither reeommendaiions nor conciusions of the FBL s the property of the FRY 2

Page 1 of |

L5 Department of Justice
Foderal Burssu of Investigation

RTINS
Washingian, Distoiot OF Columb 3
s

bé -5 per FBI
b7C -5 per FBI

21, which has been desipiated as o Nattonal Special Seouvity

and should be used only for the purposss of this MSSE. ¥ shouwld novbe

bé -4 per FBI
b7C -4 per FBI

o toaned 1 vour sgeney, ftand i

b6 -1 per FBI
b7C -1 per FBI

istant Srectal in

b7E -3 per FBI
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b7E -7

e T
UM RS ST~ RS

INCIDENT REPORT

Generated: Wed Sep 30 12:04:36 EDT 2020

ID: b7E -7
Program Type: Counter-Terrorism

Agency Report #: d o
Incident Title: b7C -4
Created By: —FBIruser

Originating Agency: FBI - St. Louis

Date Created: 2020-09-237T10:30:07.91

Email:

Phone: | | bé -2
Org. Type Code: ORI LR
Reporting Officer: None Specified

Date Observed: 2020-09-23

Incident Summary: (UHESY (UHEES) LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE: The
information marked (UAESY in this document is the property
of FBI and may be distributed within the Federal Government
(and its contractors), US intelligence, law enforcement, public
safety or protection officials and individuals with a need to know.
Distribution beyond these entities without FBI authorization
is prohibited. Precautions should be taken to ensure this
information is stored and/or destroyed in a manner that precludes
unauthorized access. Information bearing thetES caveat
may not be used in legal proceedings without first receiving
authorization from the originating agency. Recipients are

4 5 2 -
page 1 of 7 g3 A= =r 3 o e s g} T
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b7E -7

UNCLESS T TREA7RS

prohibited from subsequently posting the information marked+£S-
on a website or an unclassified network.

b7E -15

(UHES NFORMATION 2

(U//EQLUIQ) This is an information report, not finally evaluated

intelligence. It is being shared for informational purposes but

has not been fully evaluated, integrated with other information,

interpreted or analyzed. This information and any information

derived therefrom may not be used in any foreign or domestic

legal, administrative or other proceeding without advance

authorization of a Unit b7E -2

Chief.

(UFEESY In September 2020, the FBI received the attached

information regarding| | b6 -3
b7C -3
b7E -2,7

has subTingg request to Military
Operations Support Team (MOST) as t
(UHES
b7E -2,5

(UHES)-Selector Analysis

(UIHESY | b6 -4
b7C -4
b7E -5

page 2 of 7
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b7E -7

Nexus to Terrorism:

Incident Type:
Activity Type:
Coordination:

Local Field Office:

bé -4
b7C -4
b7E -4

bé -4
b7C -4
b7E -4

b6 -4
b7C -4
b7E -4

b6 -4
b7C -4
b7E -4

b6 -4
b7C -4
b7E -4

Undetermined

Suspicious Activity

Other

Do not conduct any unilateral investigation of, or disseminate
intelligence attributed to, this or any FBIl-reported incident without
prior coordination with the originating FBI Field Office.

St. Louis

b7E -4

Location
Name:
Type:
Street:
City:
State:
Zipcode:
Country:

page 3 of 7

Other

United States

FBI(21-cv-3047)-22
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Tags

Targets
Witnhesses
Vehicles

Automobiles

Aircraft

Boats
Subjects
Weapons
Cyber Attacks
Cyber Victims

Notes

b7E

-7

Author:
Author's
Organization:
Created:
Other:

Author:
Author's
Organization:
Created:
Classification:
Other:

page 4 of 7

e S
VNG LG LD LD LT

b7E -2

b7E -2,7

b6 -4
b7C -4
b7E -7
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b7E -7

UNULASSIP IEL /T LES

b7E -7
b6 -4
b7C -4
b7E -7
b6 -4
b7C -4
b7E -7

b7E -7

Author:

Author's

Organization:

Created:

Classification

Other:

page 5 of 7 UNCLASS LT I/ EEs—
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b6 -1,4
b7C -1,4
b7E -7

Author:
Author's
Organization:
Created:
Classification:
Other:

Incident Messages

Type:

Source System:
Destination System:
Source Incident ID:
Message Sent Time:

Type:

Source System:
Destination System:
Source Incident ID:
Dest. Incident ID:
Message Sent Time:

Incident Arrived Time:

Assigned Incident ID:

Assigned Field Office:

Field Office Phone
Number:

page 6 of 7
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Attachments

Description Classification File Name File Type TR T

Note Attachments

0 inti Classificati Eile N File Tyne
b6 -4
b7C -4
b7E -7

page 7 of 7 UNC IS STttt
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UNCLASSIFIEDHA

1.5, Department of Justice

Federal Bureay of Investigation

Washington, D. C. 20535-00¢1

July 1, 2020

To:
Comrnumty Loordinavon Office :'GIC-SSP:: rFBF;I
Defense Intelligence Agency i
efense Intelligence Agency I8 -4 pex, FEI
From: Mr. Steven J. Jensen

Section Chief
Domestic Terrorism Operations Section
Counterterrorisza Division

{U/AFEHEY THE FOLLOWING NOTIFICATION CONTAINS INFORMATION RELATED T AN
ACTIVE, CONTINUING INVESTIGATION, FBI APPFROVAL IS REQUIRED PRIOR TO THE USEOR
DISSEMEINATION OF THIS INFORMATION IN WRITTEN OR ORAL PRODUCTS OGUTSIDE OF BOGD.
ALL DIRECT AND DERIVATIVE RECIFIENTS ARE REGUESTED TO CONSULT WITH THE 81
POHNT OF CONTACT PROVIDED IN THIS COMMUNICATION BEFORE ANY OVERT ACTIONS
BASED ON THIS INFORMATION ARE TAKEN T AVOID POTENTIALLY NEGATIVE IMPACT TO
ONGOING INVESTIGATIVE AND OPERATIONAL CONSIDERATIONS, SOME EXAMPLES OF
SUCH ACTIONS ARE: OVERT CHANGES IN FORCE PROTECTION CONDITIONS, ADVERSE
PERBONNEL ACTIONS, OR CHANGES IN ACCESS CONTROL, THESE EXAMPLES ARE NOT
MEANT TO BE ALLINCLUSIVE AND AGAIN, COLLABOBRATIVE CONBULTATION WITH THE FBi
IS REQUESTED BEFORE SUCH ACTIONS ARE UNDERTAKEN TO PROTECT MITIGATION
POTENTIAL.

() LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE: The information marked (U788 in this deenment is the
property of ¥BY and may be disdribuied within the Federal Government {snd its contractors), US nteliligence,
baw enforcement, public safety or protection officials and individuals with @ need to Snow. Bistribation
Beyend these entitier witheut FRI anthorivation is prebibited, Precautions shounld be taken to ensure this
informadion v stored and/or destroyed in 8 wmanner that prochudes unauiborized avcess, Information bearing
the LES caveat may not be used in legal proceedings withount first receiving authorization from the
originating ageacy. Reciplents are profibited from subsegquently posting the information mavked LES on s
website ur an unclussified network.
b6 -4 per FBI
(USR5S In accordance with the FREDOD Memorandum of Understanding regarding ~ b7C -4 per FBI
information sharing upon countertersorism issues, the FBI would Hke to notify DOD of a full P7E -4 per FBI

investigation involving imitiated June 5, 2020, The investigation was
opened based on information ﬁlal |pos‘ad a threat to pacticipants in profests over the
gal senrpe Flovd The FRI sdentified tha |

UNCLASSIFIEDA
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b6 -4 per FBI
b7C -4 per FBI
b7E -4 per FBI

UNCLASSIFIED

b6 -4 per FBI
(U/AEES D IRERLELS FEELS VIR R AT L T3 SRS b7C -4 per FBI
Division b7E -4 per FBI

Uiy The FBI is aware that

I b6 -4 per FBI
b7C -4 per FBI
b7E -4 per FBI

(U0 [dentifiers for are as follows:

(UAPEE) Name]
{7000 88N b6 -4 per FBI
(1A 10O b7C -4 per FBI
(L/Aert ey Phone Numberd ] b7E -4 per FBI
(LAPETT) Fiail Address |

| I
(L ATOtn Adaress |

e (UIAEEES Social Medial] |

s & & & %

%

e {1} Affected Dobd Entity:

{110y The FBI respectiully requests the DOD not take any overt actions againsy
or disserninate this information further withouo! prioy coordination with the FBL

LY

3 OF comments o 3.4 or 1A

bé -1,4 per FBI
b7C -1,4 per FBI
Regasds, b7E -3,4 per FBI

P &

o &
A AR S
e

My, Steven 1. Jermen

Section Chuel

Domestic Terrorism Operations Section
Counterierrorism Division

UNCLASSIFIED/ AW
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b7E -7 per FBI

UNCLASSIFIED/ /7 THS.
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b7E -7 per FBI

b6 -4 per FBI
b7C -4 per FBI
b7E -4 per FBI

Counter-Terrorism

FBI User

Generated: Wed Nov 25 10:35:36 EST 2020

Summary

ID:

Program Type
Agency Report #
Incident Title
Created By

FBI - Salt Lake City
2020-11-25T09:27:19.682
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Date Created

Or
Email

b6 -2 per FBI

b6 -4,5 per FBI

b7C -2 per FBI
b7E -4 per FBI
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O ® O
x¥ocs
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ity regardin

FBI Salt Lake C

of thd

from a complainant indicatinq
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b7E -7 per FBI

UNCLASSIFIED/7EES

Nexus to Terrorism:

Incident Type:
Activity Type:
Coordination:

Local Field Office:

b6 -1,4 per FBI

(UIEES) IA L 1 b7C -1,4 per FBI
ini b7E -4,5 per FBI

1A [provided the information regarding| to SSA
who directed be opened onl |‘|

_The purpose of this assessment will bel

Undetermined

Suspicious Activity

Other

Do not conduct any unilateral investigation of, or disseminate
intelligence attributed to, this or any FBIl-reported incident without
prior coordination with the originating FBI Field Office.

Salt Lake City

Location
Name:
Type:
Street:
City:
State:
Zipcode:
Country:

Tags

MILITIA

NJTTFMOST
Targets

Withesses

page 2 of 17

b7E -4 per FBI

Other

United States

b7E -1, 2 per FBI

UNCLASSIFIED/vtrs—
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Vehicles

Automobiles

Aircraft
Boats
Subjects

Name:
Classification:
First Name:
Middle Name:
Suffix:

Sex:
Description:

US Person:
Public Figure:
Height (inches):
Weight (pounds):
Date of Birth:
Birthplace:

Eye Color:

Hair Color:
Race:

Race Subtype:
Complexion:
Build:

Weapons
Cyber Attacks
Cyber Victims

Notes

L)

UNCLASSIFIED/ A=&sS
b7E -7 per FBI

b6 -4 per FBI
b7C -4 per FBI

b6 -4, 5 per FBI
b7C -4, 5 per FBI
b7E -4, 7 per FBI

Author:
Author's
Organization:
Created:
Classification:
Other:

page 3 of 17
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UNCLASSIFIED//TES~

b7E -7 per FBI

b6 -1,4 per FBI

b7C -1,4 per FBI
b7E -7 per FBI

Author:
Author's
Organization:
Created:

Classification:

Other:

1
b6 -1,4 per FBI
b7C ~-1,4 per FBI
b7E -4, 7 per FBI

Author:
Author's
Organization:
Created:

Classification:

Other:

page 4 of 17
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UNCLASSIFIED/ AEEs-

b7E -7 per FBI

b3 -5 per FBI
bé -4 per FBI
b7C -4 per FBI
b7E -7 per FBI

Author:
Author's
Organization:
Created:

Classification:

Other:

|
bé -1,4 per FBI

b7C -1,4 per FBI
b7E -7 per FBI

Author:
Author's
Organization:

page 5 of 17
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Created:

Classification:

Other:

UNCLASSIFIED/ AERS

b7E -7 per FBI

b6 -1,4 per FBI
b7C -1,4 per FBI
b7E -7 per FBI

Author:
Author's
Organization:
Created:
Other:

b7E -7 per FBI

Author:
Author's
Organization:
Created:

Classification:

Other:

b6 -4 per FBI
b7C -4 per FBI
b7E -7 per FBI

Author:
Author's
Organization:
Created:

Classification:

Other:

page 6 of 17
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b7C -1,4 per FBI
b7E -7 per FBI
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UNCLASSIFIED/vHEs-

b7E -7 per FBI

b6 -4 per FBI
b7C -4 per FBI
b7E -7 per FBI

Author:
Author's
Organization:
Created:
Classification:
Other:

b6 -1,3,4 per FBI
b7C -1,3,4 per FBI
b7E -7 per FBI

Author:
Author's
Organization:
Created:
Classification:
Other:

page 7 of 17
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b7E -7 per FBI
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UNCLASSIFIED/ AEFS

b7E -7 per FBI

be -1,4 per FBI
b7C -1,4 per FBI
b7E -7 per FBI

Incident iWlessages

Type:

Source System:
Destination System:
Source Incident ID:
Message Sent Time:

Type:

Source System:
Destination System:
Source Incident ID:
Dest. Incident ID:
Message Sent Time:

Incident Arrived Time:

Assigned Incident ID:

Assigned Field Office:

Field Office Phone
Number:

page 8 of 17
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NATIONAL GUARD BUREAU
111 SOUTH GEORGE MASON DRIVE
ARLINGTON, VA 22204-1373

February 28, 2023

Mahreen Rasheed
American Oversight

1030 15" Street NW, B255
Washington, DC 20005

Dear FOIA Requester:

This letter is the 4th rolling release and the final response to your Freedom of
Information Act (FOIA) request received by the National Guard Bureau on May 10, 2021
and assigned FOIA case number J-21-0172. You requested copies of the following:

1. Any report of an incident of white supremacist, white nationalist, white separatist,
far-right, alt-right, or pro-Nazi activity or ideology among military personnel.

2. Any study concerning incidents of white supremacist, white nationalist, white
separatist, far-right, alt-right, or pro-Nazi activity or ideology among military
personnel | the possession of or created, utilized, maintained, received, or
distributed by the National Guard Bureau.

3. Records sufficient to identify the number of incidents or reports of white
supremacist, white nationalist, white separatist, far-right, alt-right, or pro-Nazi
activity or ideology among military personnel, and any ensuing action
recommended or executed by your agency, since January 1, 2017, or the earlies
date thereafter for which this information is available.

A search of NGB files both electronic and paper resulted in no records
responsive to items number one and three.

This office is providing the fourth rolling release and final response to you
through the Department of Justice. Enclosed are copies of documents deemed
responsive to item number 2 of your request totaling 3 pages. The records are being
released to you in part. After a thorough review of the documents, by the appropriate
OSD/JS components determined that portions of information are exempt from
disclosure under the FOIA, 5 U.S.C. § 552 (b)(6), (b)(7)(C), and (b)(7)(E). FOIA
Exemption 6 applies to information, which, if released, would constitute a clearly
unwarranted invasion of the personal privacy of individuals. Under this exemption, the
names of DoD personnel below the rank of General Officer and the names of other
federal government agencies are being withheld from public release, as well as
personal information on third parties. FOIA exemption 7(C) protects the release of
information that could reasonably be expected to constitute an unwarranted invasion of
personal privacy. FOIA exemption 7(E) applies to information, that could disclose
investigative techniques and procedures. Please note that we have considered the



foreseeable harm standard when reviewing records and applying exemptions under the
FOIA in processing of this request.

If you have questions regarding this release, please contact Ms. Angela L.
Wiggins, National Guard Bureau.

Sincerely,

(Tﬁaw, . c%w, Y

CHARLES L. YOUNG llI
General Counsel, SES
National Guard Bureau

Enclosure: J-21-0172 -L — Final Response 4th Rolling Release - (January 2023)
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END PAGE
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